SABMiller plc

Annual Report
2016

SABMiller plc

Annual Report
2016

We are in the beer and soft drinks business.
We bring refreshment and sociability to millions
of people all over the world who enjoy our drinks.
We do business in a way that improves livelihoods
and helps build communities.

We are passionate about brewing and have a long
tradition of craftsmanship in making superb beer
from high quality natural ingredients. We are local
beer experts. We have more than 200 local beers,
from which we have carefully selected and nurtured
a range of special regional and global brands.

Read about our proud heritage overleaf…

Performance highlights

Group net producer revenue1

-8%
2016: US$24,149m

2015: US$26,288m

+5%2

Revenue3

-10%
2016: US$19,833m

2015: US$22,130m

+7%2 +8%2

EBITA4

-9%
2016: US$5,810m

2015: US$6,367m

EBITA margin progression

-10basis points
2016: 24.1%

2015: 24.2%

+60 basis points2

Profit before tax

-16%
2016: US$4,074m

2015: US$4,830m

Adjusted EPS5

-6%
2016: 224.1 US cents

2015: 239.1 US cents

Dividends per share6

+8%
2016: 122.0 US cents

2015: 113.0 US cents

Water usage (beer)7

-3%
2016: 3.2 hl/hl

2015: 3.3 hl/hl

Net debt 8

-8%
2016: US$9,638m

2015: US$10,465m

Free cash flow9
-8%
2016: US$2,969m

2015: US$3,233m

Total shareholder return10

Five-year

115%
Peer median: 102%

Beverage volumes

+2%
2016: 331m hectolitres

2015: 324m hectolitres

1  Group net producer revenue (NPR) is defined on page 192 and includes the group’s
attributable share of associates’ and joint ventures’ net producer revenue of
US$9,254 million (2015: US$9,754 million), but excludes excise duties and other
similar taxes.

2 Growth on an organic, constant currency basis.

3  Revenue excludes the group’s attributable share of associates’ and joint ventures’ revenue